Rule 2.47 | Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Harlow and Milner Limited 00330619
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 632 of 2011
Leeds Dustrict Registry

[full name of court}

{a) Insert full name(s)and [ / We (a) Ruchard Kenworthy of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toront
address(es) of the  giroet | eeds 1,51 2H) and Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square

admunsstrator(s) Toronto Street Leeds
Adminustrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period
(b} Insert dates from to
(b) 16 September 2015 (b) 15 March 2016
Signed W
Jont / Administrator(s)
Dated g/ g/ Ze lé
Contact Detauls:

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact mformation n
the box opposite but iIf you do, it will hetp Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact informanion that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds LS1 2H)

Tel Number 0113 244 0044

Fax Number 0113 244 5820 DX Number

-
<
[a]
o
=2
=
<l
wn

When you have completed and signed thus form please send st to the Registrar of Compames at

MG | S

07/05/2016 #108
COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hiability

Harlow and Milner Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report

Period. 16 September 2015 to 15 March 2016




important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the admunistration The report i1s pnvate and confidential and
may not be relled upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, In whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpcse whatsoever

Contents

I 8 o v A A

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors' nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of recetpts and payments
2 Twne costs and disbursements

3  Statement of administrators’ expenses




1 INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” Harlow and Milner Limited (In Administration)
“the administration” The appointment of admimistrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 on 13 May 2011

“the administrators” “we”  Richard Kenworthy of Begivies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
“our” and “us” Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
and
Jukan Pits of Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

And previously Peter Sargent, formerly of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 36
Clare Road, Halfax, HX1 2HX

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules® The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of us debt a secunty over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” I to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

"security” " In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

{in In relation to Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or moveable},
any floating charge and any nght of lilen or preference and any nght of
refention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose clam s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the insolvency Act 1986

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation 10 August 1937
Company registered number 00330619
Company regstered office 4th Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3 DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appointment Peter Sargent & Juhan Pitts 13 May 2011




Date of administrators' resignation
Court
Court Case Number

Person(s) making appontment /
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Richard Kenworthy 5 November 2015

Peter Sargent 5 November 2015

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Distict Registry
632 of 2011

Richard Milner (as dwector of the company)

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal hability Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrater
from tme to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are 'main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 16 September 2015 to 15

March 2016

Creditors may recall from cur previous report that the principal remaiming matter 1s the coliection of contract
debts and retentions As previously reported the QS instructed to assist with the recovery of these debts had
advised that the first recovenes should have been expected between June and August 2012 It was anticipated
that the collection process should not exceed 15 months

Claims by the employers for ongoing remedial works and snagging delayed collection and no debtors or
retentions had been collected In hus report of June 2015, the Q5 estimated the fotal poiential recovenes from
the 5 outstanding contracts amounted to £116,681

Best per
June 2015

Contract hame report Worst
Headingley Hall - Westward Care (completed) 56,327 16 ML
Pennington Court - Westward Care (completed) NIL NIL
Westgate Wakefield - Dean River Holdings (completed) 36,168 00 NIL
Smithies Lang, Barnsley - Berneslai Homes 24,186 76 NiL
Town Street, Beeston - Mountco

Developments{completed) uncertain NIL
Total 116,681.92 NIL

The QS recormmended proceeding by way of adjudication as there appeared little prospect of recovery under
the performance bond Applications to the adjudicator were made in January in respect of the Smithies Lane

and Wakefield Westgate contracts




Collection of Wakefield Westgate contract debt has faled as the Employer {Dean River Holdings) i1s itself in
administration and there 1s no prospect of any recovery

The only prospect of collection of the Smitiues Lane contract rests with Performance Bond but it is not expected
that any recovery will be made

It 1s not intended that a further extension of the Administration will be sought

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our progress report for the
penocd 16 September 2013 to 15 March 2014 There have been no additional claims received since then

Secured creditor

It was onginally anticipated that the indebtedness to HSBC Bank Plc would be repaid in full from the fixed
charge realisation The Joint Administrators property agents, GVA, subsequently revised their original valuations
downwards and following the sale of all properties and land the bank remain with a significant shortfall on their
debt To date HSBC Bank Plc have been paid an amount of £240,000 from the property sale proceeds under
therr fixed charge

Recovenes from debtors will fall under the banks floating charge and it i1s now lkely that the bank will suffer a
shortfall on it's debt

Preferential creditors

If recovenes from contract debts and retentions are In line with expectations we consider that there will be
sufficient funds to pay preferential creditors in full However, o date there have been no debtor realisations We
will review any residual clairns of employees once we are n a position to declare a dividend to preferential
creditors

Prescnibed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescnbed part for unsecured creditors 15 calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals in our statement of proposals we provided mnitial calculations of {he prescnbed part and the
Company’'s net property based upon the existence of a floating charge dated 7 July 2006 However, following
additional legal advice from our solicitors we can now confirm that the bank 1s able to claim its entre floating
charge debt under a debenture dated 22 August 1980 It predates 15 September 2003 and therefore the
prescrnbed part of net property rule will be disapphed Consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in
Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescrnbed part of net property 1s avalable for distnbution to the
unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and the revised estimated future realisations there will be no prospect of a
dmvidend to the unsecured creditors

Effect of administration on imitation penods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company
Case law indicates that where a company I1s in admirustration, ttme does not stop running for imitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980 If you have any concems in relation to your claim agamst the Company

becoming time-barred dunng the course of the admmistrabion, we strongly recommend thal you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this



6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed at the initial meeting of creditors held on 22 July 2011, by reference to the time
properly given by us (as administrators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arsing In the admimistration We are
also authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with our firm’s policy, details of
which accompanied the Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of admiristration and which are
attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the peniod from 16 September 2015 to 15 March 20186 amount to £7,297 00 which represents
28 7 hours at an average rate of £254 25 per hour

The following further information in relation to our ime costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of ttme costs incumred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 16 September 2015 to 15 March 2016
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

0o ooo

To 15, March 2016 we have drawn the total sum of £38,000 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £230,738 50 incurred since the date of our appointment In addition fo the time costs information
disclosed at Appendix 2 for the penod of this report, our previous progress reports contained details of the tirne
costs we had incurred as at the date of each report

To 15 March 2016, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £2,438 02

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn durng the period of this report in accordance with the approval
obtained

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2010' which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be
obtained online at www begbres-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, 1If you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3 A
cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which detalls the expenses incurred since the
date of our appointment

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are 5 outstanding contracts which in June 2015 had been estimated to have a recoverable value of
between ndand £116,681 We now estimate that the contracts have no recoverable value




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Other professionals employed and their costs

On this assignment Chas W Harnson & Son Ltd were instructed to advise with regard to the valuation and
disposal of the company’s plant and machinery, GVA were instructed to provide valuations and assist in
reahsation of the Company's assets, Eversheds were instructed to assist with legal advice in respect to the
properties and land, the validiy of the Joint Liguidator's appointment and the Bank’s secunty, Stellar
Construction Consultants Ltd and Stellar Retention Recovery Ltd were instructed to assist in collection of
outstanding book debts and retentions Brocks Accounting Services were instructed to finalise outstanding
returns in relation to employee and VAT liabilites EK Employment Law Consultants Limited was instructed to
advise on the employees and to assist the joint administrators with the processing of claims made to the
Redundancy Payments Office by former employees of the Company Finally, Joliffe Cork LLP, the accountants
for Harlow and Milner Limited, were instructed to act on the Joint Administrators’ behalf to resolve the tax affairs
of the Company My choice of professional was based on my perception of therr experience and ability to
perform the work required | am satisfied that the fees charged by my advisors are reasonable

Extension of admimstration

By Order of the Court, the joint admimistrators’ term of office was extended by an intial period of 24 morths so
as to expire on 12 May 2014 The extension was to enable a sale of the Company's freehold property to be
completed and the collection of the contract debts and retentions As the debtors and retentions remamn
outstanding a further extension of 24 months was sought on 9 Apnl 2014 By Order of the Court, the jont
administrators’ term of office has been extended by a further penod of 24 months go as to expire on 12 May
2016

Replacement of Peter Sargent

Durning the year Peter Sargent left the firn of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP Consequently an application was
made for an order to transfer his appointment This order was made on 5 November 2015 and appointed
Richard Kenworthy of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in replacement of Peter Sargent

Any creditor of any of the estates mentioned above may, within 21 days of this progress report, apply to
the court to vary or discharge the Order

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% m value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we prowide further information about our remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-admunistration costs) which have been detailled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured credttor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured crediors including that creditor {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses ncuired as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 15
Inapproprate



11. CONCLUSION

The Joint Administrators do not ntend to make a further application to extend the Administration  As we are of
the view that no recoveries will be made from the contract debts we intend that the Company will exit
Admunistration to dissolution

We will report again shortly to conclude the administration

R Kenworthy
Joint Adrministrator

Dated 29 April 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 16 September 2015 to 15 March 2016




Harlow and Milner Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/09/2015 From 13/05/2011
of Affairs To 15/03/2016 To 15/03/2016
SECURED ASSETS
565,000 00 Freehold Land & Property (various) NIL 361,323 48
NIL 361,323 48
COSTS OF REALISATION
Office Holders Fees NIL 38,000 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 2,438 02
Legal disbursements NIL 3,927 00
Legal Fees NIL 28,959 50
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 29,203 83
Employment advice NIL 570 00
Asset Valuation NIL 2,767 98
Storage NIL 4,320 34
Wages NIL 1,082 08
Tax/NI deducted from Wages NIL 486 14
Accounting/tax advice NIL 1,846 00
Rates NIL 1,297 97
Auctioneer's fees NIL 2,400 00
Post appointment electricity NIL 521 37
Insurance of Assets NIL 2,629 61
NIL (120,449 84)
SECURED CREDITORS
(478,996 00) HSBC Bank Plc NIL 240,000 00
NIL (240,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,920 00 Ptant & Machinery NiL 3,920 00
1,083 00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL 1,080 00
224,000 00 Book Debts NiL NIL
Sundry Realisations NIL 7059
Bank Interest Gross NiL 120 88
Rates refund NIL 48 00
Electricity refund NIL 4500
NIL 5,284 47
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1) NIL 3,089 13
Accountancy fees NIL 1,750 00
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 27 20
Statutory Advertising NIL 674 17
NIL {5,540 50)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(31,804 90) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(485,262 15) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(283,490 87) Employees NIL NIL
(12,000 0O) Directors - R Milner NiL NIL
(139,249 06) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NiL NIL
(34,756 52) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQ1 Ver 2012 10 29 Apni 2016 12 214




Harlow and Milner Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 16/09/2015 From 13/05/2011
of Affairs To 15/03/2016 To 15/03/2016
(44,271 00) Milner Investments - Landlord NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(50,020 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(765,847.50) NIL 617.61
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Charge Account 617 61
617.61
Richard Kenworthy

Joint Administrator

29 Apnl 2016 12 21




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghres Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred
o Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 16 September 2015 to 15 March 2016 and

d Cumulatwe table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period from 13 May 2011 to 15 March 2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hcensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibitity for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carrned outl at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate ther time to the case The time r1s recorded at the
mndividual's hourly rate i force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS |N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice gurdance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting,
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 bid 1

ADM1801P




held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases tn respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

{B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and wilt not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Halfax office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admimistrator 175
Admunistrator 135
Tranee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 15 recorded n 6 minute unts




Harow and Milner Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the pernod of the
report attached, 15 intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses n the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are avalable on our
firm's website - hitp /Awww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-detalls  Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detall to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to credtors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out 1n the Time Costs Analysis which is attached
There 15 an analysis for the perod of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the
date of our appointment The detalls below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of the report
only Our previous reports contamn the costs of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and plannmng

It 1s a requirement for a liquidator to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered
and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the case Throughout the penod
the general strategy followed was, m conjunction with the appointed Quantty Surveyor, to collect the
outstanding contract debts

Dunng the period Peter Sargent left Begbies Traynor and his insolvency appointments have been
transferred to other appointment takers in the frm  The transfer of the appointments has necessttated
time to be spent on each of these cases dealing with the appointment of the replacement liquidator

Complrance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

In the period tasks have been undertake which do not relate to the progression of the case but are a
requirement of the legislation governing hquidations and best practice guidance which we are required
to follow

In order to comply with best practice regulations we are required to keep a detaled diary of the work
done by us and what 1s pending It 1s this firm's practice to carry out a case review at 6 monthly
mtervals As detailled above it 1s our statutory duty to keep up to date a detailed diary of the work we
have done and of any work pending Furthermore we are required to formally revtew our conduct
pertodically in order to comply with best insolvency practice

We are reguired to report to members and creditars on a six monthly basis

investigations

Our investigation work was completed in previous penods

Reahsation of assels

During the penod we have corresponded with the appointed QS in an attempt to obtain payment from
the 5 contract debts due to the Company




Trading

No Trading has been undertaken in the penod (or since appotntment)

Deahng with all credifors' claims {including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

Dunng the period we have provided the Secured Creditor with a formal report (the bank require
reporting quarterly) and we have also issued our progress report for the previous 6 month penod

Other matters which includes meefings, tax, htigation,pensions and trave!

We have dealt with the submuission of the annual corporation tax return for the Company

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the period of the report 1s attached showmg the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved n the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for

the entire period for which we have administered the case

Please note that each analysis provides detalls of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appomtment only

Expenses

Detalls of all of the expenses mcurred in the period of this report and also since the date of our
appointment are attached at appendix 3

Category 2 Disbursements
No Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case in accordance with the resolution gbtained in relation to

disbursements since our last report to creditors

Why have subcontractors been used?

Subcontractors were used as they where perceived to be able to deal with aspects of the case more
efficiently Details of other professionals used have been provided in our progress report

What work remains to be done, why Is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide fo creditors?

General case administration and planning

We are now proceeding to close this Administration

It 1s a continung requirement that we keep acfive control of the case and maintain records which
evidence how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decistons taken

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

1t 15 an ongoing requirement to comply with the requirements of the Insolvency legisiation  In particutar
we will be required to produce a final report and file information with the Registrar of Companies and




court/ We must also ensure that the case 15 adequately bonded (nsured)  Company records that have
been retamed will need to be stored and then destroyed

Investigations
No further mvestigation work 1s required
Realisation of agsets

We have concluded that the remarming contract debts are not realisable

Deaiing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and disinbutions

There 1s no prospect of any distribution being made to any class of creditor from floating charge assets
A distnbution has been made previously from fixed charge realisations

Should we recewve any enquines from creditors we will deal with this approprately

Other matters which includes meetings, tax,_htigation, pensions and travel

We wifl fle a final tax refum for the Admurustration penod
How much will this further work cost?

The work required to close the Administration may mcur further tme costs of approximately £2,000
However as the funds available in the case are imited none of this additional time will result in a further
fee being drawn

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur n connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as follows

Postage 120
Copying 20
Storage & Destruction of records 1,100



o1

00 000 2F 3 #4HP O) UmEIp 88} [WI0L
ST 09 pL} oo oLL 00§21 000 00 00 0 00 0 00 SrE 09 $6¢ 3 47z Aunoy sfiwisay
00 162'¢ 00 L4 9022 00 £55 L 05 CEE ¥ 0% L9 spuidl JEiE Aq 1303 swjijao)
LR L za L 113 313 i il s A winoy Jmel
BE¥L) 00642 LS th £0 TR IR0 Jo) ImoL
000 uonedan
0L rit 00842 81 gl (1] xeL
0o e}
uoprdy)| ¥n ‘sBuneaw
%00 sBunsen| sEPRIIU) Y3 |YM wIRRW IBYI0
suonngep
pur d ‘fesekoduis B \
91 2S¢ 0% 0T 18 Ir g SU|E LI0UPMI [1# LM DUjlee] 20) o)L
000 FOPUALICD TIOPPBIT
BUOIPOULS|
[ 0§ vE LG 10 eyi0 pue -u:.v:_oa.n_hto_“
6L BSE 00 1002 85 1 L poIng =10]|pausd (|v Wi Bujixeg
oo o Buipna) Joj (oL
00 0 Supesl Supey
Q0 Ord 00 32r'L Zr 1) Py SJeRER JO UOHINSIYeY Joj [MmOL
000 siense Auwd PAULAIL Jo Uofusox
0G0 SO[EY JosTd DU szouitng Auedalg
40 0¥ 00 8ZF L Zy Lo iy US{ION0D 1Ge0 wiette ;0 UCESHTAY
. 00 SUORRD[IERAL) IO} [W10L
0c0 suoieBiseau; pue ¥vOQd suobjisesy)
#2100 J88q pu SKNY 19Y
N 00§82 0g 62’} (5] z0 92 €z 4] A3uoajosu| su3 i lidwo 105 1m0l
Ji-g =4 05 vl L By 82 t2 SHRLE JO et pur Surtodas Axnins
[+ +14) QIMSO|D AERD
05252 00 L0t ¥ o Z0 zZa Suipuag pus Supued aopoed
158 PUT B9|NY ‘Y AURAoRY]
000 raweddy oY) Y $30e|dwon|
Buptumg
45413 00 £0£'L [ 133 g0 to X rt PUT UCHRABUWRY ¥31D {RISLERH IO} [HIDL
[4%:14} 00 ¥00 | L5 50 70 gc Z UORERSIU|WDY
dujuue|d pus
6 80T o) 662 | (1) or (44 ] d esady | ") jusuep

9102/€0/S1 ©L §10Z/60/91 Woid SisAjeuy $)s0D Wl : WAY ZE0VHS. - UORBISILILPY - PaIWIT JBU)IlN PUB MOJBH 6dIS




o1

00 000 BE 3 SIEP O WMRID 930; [TI0)
$0 061 &L 68 8GOk 00 §5t 00 000 00§92 ag oLt 00 5*e 00 565 3 N Aunoy sBuueay
US'NLL DEZ 00 189 ¥t 0D ESE 00 CEL WP oG rii'en 0 ere gl 0S 016 05 95C 4y sprsB JErs Aq 1505 swjy R0
EOLZ L L9382 123 aLee T ase god L£9 LyoL *pHB s Aq winoy jeiol
or iz 00 £98 L iy "33 ¥it T ot zi [ T3 SJanmu I8y30 Moj [1I0L
00 568¢ 05 181 50 5¢ uojietinr)
Lr 80T 00614 € LBl [£43 0} L LO [ XBL
£z 10Z 05 608 L €6 vl 06l 95t L1 50 o1 LT jaaen puw suojsuad
uonefinl) ‘xe sl
82 807 00 89S T 6 gl 0 or Lo i3 sBuned|  sapnjou) KIIYM RIeLTU Je0
BUBHNGINSTP
pur souspucdsaLios ‘(sesdojdws Buypn|aul)
LR34 09 ¥86 89 LT LZE B I1:133 Tig b1 1] 13 04l SWIED LOUpRIY (|8 Ui Bujeeq so) (1ol
000 SHIRUILIOD £IOUDAID
suB|JhgLLEp
£B LZT 00 9.8 5E ¥ 151 LZ) gt P5r $ 89 N33 ZT 551 SIRUID pur s3uspuodsaos
‘(swado|dius Bupn|ou|) swie>
¥ 202 DG BLI kT ZgLL 418 Lt B0% B8l 5 PANWG IQ)PM3 |I* 4y Bugmeg|
00 0 Buipeal Jo) oL
Ll Bupes) Bujpesy
BT $#57 05 £FR00 [ X134 00z i 9 el (4.1 Lk 08 sjemaN JO UOIRE||T8Y Jo) [WOL
0orZ IS8 T x4] 51 aoL SRESE Ated PRULIGIL JO UOjLSIY
130 00 55¥ ¥ 2121 e arl LEF X1} S8E S3(PS oS puUR cxaurEng Ausdoig
Z0 9¥2 GG 906 02 1 68 £0L L 02 9T Lz L £zl uereod 18Q 1928 ¥ |O LO[wLNeY
SLBLL 00 RCF'L L £y %0 rZ L8 L] Ausieliguaan 10f jmoL
S 8L Dogtr L 089 tr 90 rZ 10 a0 suonefiireaul pus YOO EuOjRBy s eAL)
woporid 18eg pur sejny oY
20 091 00 Lrs'el Ll irn ri9 BT 59 zo) 15 A 109U) BU3 1M RIURNdWOD 40y [WOL
L2 081 00 525 62 S §91 815 ¥ L9 96} 89 <0l ry EAEE O uewemd pue Bupodas Lomns |
oo o wNEOD) 450D
sLarL 0% 882 0z T 50 Z0 Sujpuog pus Bupjueg
158Q pus ER|nY ‘1Y A5
i 881 nszzL L zai 5] 14 4] Tuauuoddy sy Y sausfdwon
Bujuumd
v ive 0% ZE0'eD 1y (X314 £1 08l (13 (1] 1113 SET PUR UORELR|UIIDY SRR [RISUSE JOf (Ki3),
¥s LEl 0S £Lv 05 L EBC iz g LA st 58 501 68l USRS ILWDY
Bujuurid pus
69 57T 0655 L1 8Ll ig a6l 9 6¢ (X4 (53 l9 Bupuueyd §380|  UoRNBUIWIPY BIED [HiBLED

9102/€0/SL OL 1102/S0/€) WOl sISAiBuy SISOD SWIL | NQY Z80VHS, - UOHENSIUIUPY - PaYIT JSUNIN PUB moIeH 6diS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entiiies not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Storage C W Hamson & Son 590 01 590 01
Bond Marsh 60 00 60 00

Traynor Charging Policy)

Expenses incurred with entiies within the Begbies Traynor Group {for further details see Begbies




STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with whom
expense incurred

Amount incurred |

£
Legal Fees Eversheds 3266544
Legal disbursements Eversheds 3,927 00
Statutory advertising TMP (UK) Ltd 67417
Storage C W Harnson & Son 7,577 96
Bond Marsh 38000
Photocopying Beghies Traynor 3170
Postage Begbies Traynor 1,073 24
Room Hire Cedar Court - Wakefield 218 33
Agents / Valuers Fee GVA / Merryweathers 29,203 83
Auctioneers Fees Pugh 2,400 00
Accountancy f Tax Jolliffe Cork / Brocks 3,596 00
Employmeant Advice EK Employrment Law 570 00
Photocopying Begbies Traynor 31170
Post Redirection Royal Mad 2720
Insurance of Assets Oval 2,629 61
Property Rates Rotherham MBC 1,287 97
Utility Supplies E-on 512 37




